General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Hawke's Bay Hospital Board borrowing by way of bank overdraft a sum of seven thousand five hundred pounds for the purpose of erecting a special departments block, subject to the following conditions

1. That the term for which the loan is borrowed shall not exceed ten years.

2. That the rate of interest payable in respect of the said loan shall not exceed seven pounds per centum per annum.

3. That the loan shall be repaid by annual instalments of principal of an amount not less than seven hundred

and fifty pounds.

4. That no portion of interest or sinking fund shall be paid out of loan-money.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting under the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, to the Foxton Fire Board borrowing £208 7s. 7d. by way of Overdraft.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of April, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

TN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities L. conferred upon him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Foxton Fire Board borrowing by way of bank overdraft a sum of two hundred and eight pounds seven shillings and sevenpence for the purpose of redeeming a portion of a loan which matured on the sixteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, subject to the following conditions:—

- 1. That the term for which the loan is borrowed shall not exceed seven months.
- 2. That the rate of interest payable in respect of the said loan shall not exceed seven per centum per annum.
- 3. That the loan shall be extinguished within the said term by utilizing for that purpose the proceeds of the existing sinking fund investments on maturity.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting under the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, to the Raising of a Loan by the Foxton Fire Board.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of April, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the borrowing by the Foxton Fire Board of the sum of one thousand one hundred and fifty pounds for the purpose of renewing a portion of a loan of one thousand four hundred and fifty pounds which matured on the sixteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, subject to the following conditions :

- 1. That the term for which the loan is borrowed shall not exceed five years.
- 2. That the rate of interest payable in respect of the said loan shall not exceed six pounds per centum per annum.

3. That the local authority shall, before borrowing the said sum or any part thereof, make provision for the repayment thereof by establishing a sinking fund of not less than two pounds per centum per annum in respect of the sum of seven hundred pounds and twelve pounds per centum per annum in respect of the balance of four hundred and fifty pounds.

> F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block XV, Orahiri Survey District, Waitomo County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of April, 1928.

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities Conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken:-

R. P. Being Portion of 2 26.5 Te Kumi No. 6; coloured red.

2 0 22.1 No. 4; coloured blue.

2 0 22·1 ,, No. 4; coloured 0 2 16·1 Section 10; coloured red.

Situated in Block XV, Orahiri Survey District. (S.O. 24696.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 70077, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 37/428.)

Declaring a Native to be a European.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of April, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section seventeen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1912, it is enacted that the Governor-General may by Order in Council, on the recommendation of the Native Land Court, declare any Native to be a

And whereas Himepiri te Wharekauri Munro, of Rotorua, being a Native within the meaning of the Native Land Act, 1909, applied in the prescribed form for a recommendation of the Court that he might be declared a European: And of the Court that he might be declared a nuropean: And whereas the said Court, having duly inquired into the said application, has recommended that an Order in Council be issued declaring the said Himepiri te Wharekauri Munro to be a European: And whereas it is expedient that such declaration should be made:

declaration should be made:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authority conferred on him by section seventeen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1912, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare the said Himepiri te Wharekauri Munro to be a European.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.